

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA
ROCK HILL DIVISION**

IN RE: NEW INDY EMISSIONS LITIGATION)	Case No.: 0:21-CV-01480-SAL
)	0:21-CV-01704-SAL
)	
)	
)	
)	
)	
)	
)	

**PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION TO PRELIMINARILY APPROVE CLASS
SETTLEMENT AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION 1

MATERIAL TERMS OF THE PROPOSED CLASS SETTLEMENT 3

 A. Consideration 3

 B. Proposed Settlement Class Definition 3

 C. Allocation of Settlement Proceeds 4

 D. Court Appointments 5

 1. Notice Administrator 5

 2. Claims Administrator..... 5

 3. Special Master and Claims Adjudicator 6

 E. Notice to Class Members 7

 F. Allocation Methodology 8

 G. Payment of Attorneys’ Fees 10

 H. Other Settlement Agreements with New Indy 10

ARGUMENT 11

 A. This Proposed Settlement Should be Preliminarily Approved under Rule 23(e)(2)..... 12

 1. The Settlement is Fair..... 13

 a. The Advanced Posture of the Case Supports the Fairness of this Settlement. 13

 b. Discovery was closed, permitting the Parties a full assessment of the strengths and weakness of the claims and defenses..... 14

 c. The Proposed Settlement Was Negotiated at Arm’s-Length. 14

 d. Class Counsel and Counsel for the Defendants Have Decades of Experience Litigating Complex Cases, Including Environmental and Class Actions. 15

 2. The Settlement Provides Adequate Compensation to the Class..... 16

 a. The Settlement is reasonable considering the relative strength and weakness of the claims and defenses. 16

 b. The Settlement is Reasonable Given the Anticipated Duration and Expense of Additional Litigation. 17

 c. Solvency of the Defendants..... 18

B. The Proposed Settlement Class Should Be Provisionally Certified Under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23. 19

 1. The Requirements of Rule 23(a) are satisfied. 19

 a. Ascertainability 19

C. Upon Certifying the Settlement Class, the Court Should Appoint Class Counsel and Class Representatives. 26

 1. Appointment of Class Counsel..... 26

 2. Appointment of Class Representatives..... 27

D. The Court Should Commence the Notice Process by Approving the Proposed Form of Notice and Notice Plan, and by Appointing the Notice Administrator. 27

E. The Court Should Establish a Qualified Settlement Fund 28

F. The Court Should Appoint Judge Marina Corodemus (Ret.) as Special Master 29

G. The Court Should Schedule a Final Fairness Hearing. 29

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

1988 Trust for Allen Children Dated 8/8/88, 28 F.4th 513, 524 (4th Cir. 2022)..... 23

Bass v. 817 Corp., 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 225380, *5-6 (D.S.C. Sept. 19, 2017) 15

Beaulieu v. EQ Indus. Servs., Inc., 2009 WL 2208131, at *8..... 20

Case v. French Quarter III LLC, 2015 WL 12851717, at *8 (D.S.C. July 27, 2015)..... 17

Comm’ri of Public Works of City of Charleston v. Costco Wholesale Corp., 340 F.R.D. 242, 249 (D.S.C. 2021) passim

Crandell v. U.S., 703 F.2d 74, 75 (4th Cir. 1983) 12

Decohen v. Abbasi, LLC, 299 F.R.D. 469, 480 (D. Md. 2014) 18

Deiter v. Microsoft Corp., 436 F.3d 461, 466-67 (4th Cir. 2006) 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) 26

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4) 23

Flinn v. FMC Corp., 528 F.2d 1169, 1173 (4th Cir. 1975) 13, 19

Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon, 457 U.S. 147, 158 n.13 (1982) 24

Gray v. Talking Phone Book, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 200804, at *16 (D.S.C. Aug. 10, 2012) ... 16

Hart v. J.H. Baxter & Co., Inc., No. 6:21-cv-00663-MK, 2023 WL 2918632, at *1 21

Horton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc., 855 F. Supp. 825, 827 (E.D.N.C. 1994) 12

In re Aqueous Film-Forming Foams Prod. Liab. Litig., No. 2:18-MN-2873-RMG, 2021 WL 248471, at *1 (D.S.C. Jan. 25, 2021)..... 12, 13, 24, 25

In re Jiffy Lube Sec. Litig., 927 F.2d 155 (4th Cir. 1991) 2

In re LandAmerica § 1031 Exch. Servs. Inc. IRS § 1031 Tax Deferred Exch. Litig., 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97933, at *5,6 (quoting *Horton* , 855 F. Supp. at 827) 12

In re Zetia (Ezetimibe) Antitrust Litig., 7 F.4th 227, 234-36 (4th Cir. 2021)..... 21

In re: Lumber Liquidators, 952 F.3d at 484 n.8..... 13

Krakauer v. Dish Network, L.L.C., 925 F.3d 643, 654-55 (4th Cir. 2019)..... 19

Parker v. Asbestos Processing, LLC, No. 0:11-cv-01800-JFA, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1765, at *24 (D.S.C. Jan. 8, 2015)..... 24

Peters v. Aetna Inc., 2 F.4th 199, 241-42 (4th Cir. 2021) 19

Reed v. Big Water Resort, LLC, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 187745, at *14 (D.S.C. May 26, 2016) (quoting *In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.*, 147 F.3d 132, 138 (2nd Cir. 1998))..... 12

Robinson v. Carolina First Bank NA, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26450, at *27 (D.S.C. Feb. 14, 2019)..... 15

Rowe v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co, 262 F.R.D. 451, 456 (D.N.J. 2009)..... 22

S.C. Nat. Bank v. Stone, 139 F.R.D. 335, 345-46 (D.S.C. 1991) 15

Stillmock v. Weis Mkts., Inc., 385 F. App’x. 267, 273 (4th Cir. 2010) (quoting *Smilow v. SW Bell Mobile Sys., Inc.*, 323 F.3d 32, 40 (1st Cir. 2003)) 25

Sullivan v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp., 2019 WL 8272995, at *5 (D. Vt. Aug. 23, 2019) 22

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 564 U.S. 338, 350 (2011) 21

Williams v. Henderson, 129 F. App’x 806, 811 (4th Cir. 2005) 21

Zimmerman v. 3M Co. et al., 1:17-cv-01062 6

Rules

Fed R. Civ. P. 23(a) 18, 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1) 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2) 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3) 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	24, 25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)	2, 10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(B)	11, 27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(B)(i)	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(A)	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(B)	14
